
 
 

 
 

PRE & POST CHRISTMAS FRIDAY AFTERNOON SERIES  - ADDENDUM B 
To be read in conjunction with the 

‘2023-2024 FRIDAY AFTERNOON & FRIDAY TWILIGHT SERIES SAILING INSTRUCTIONS’ 
 

B1. SCHEDULE OF RACES 
 

Pre-Christmas Race  Post-Christmas Race 
Friday, 6 October 2023 1  Friday, 12 January 2024 1 
Friday, 13 October 2023 2  Friday, 19 January 2024 2 
Friday, 20 October 2023 3  Friday, 2 February 2024 3 
Friday, 27 October 2023 4  Friday, 9 February 2024 4 
Friday, 3 November 2023 5  Friday, 16 February 2024 5 
Friday, 10 November 2023 6  Friday, 23 February 2024 6 
Friday, 17 November 2023 7  Friday, 1 March 2024 7 
Friday, 24 November 2023 8  Friday, 8 March 2024 8 

Friday, 1 December 2023 9  Friday, 15 March 2024 9 
Friday, 8 December 2023 10  Friday, 22 March 2024 10 
Friday, 15 December 2023 11    

   
 
B2. HANDICAPPING 
B2.1 This is a pursuit race series. Handicaps will apply at the start and will determine the start time for each boat. 

Handicaps are subject to adjustment after each race has been finalised. 
 
B3. SERIES SCORING 
B3.2 A boat shall discard her highest score after 4 races, her 2nd highest score after 7 races, her 3rd after 10 races, her 

4th after 15 races and her 5th after 19 races. There will be a maximum of 3 discards in each. There will a maximum 
of 5 discards in the overall Series. 

 

B4. DIVISIONS 
B4.1 There will be 1 Division. 
 

B5. START TIMES 
B5.1 There will be no Starting Signals. The changes RRS 26. 
B5.2 The start time will be 1430hrs Australian Eastern Standard Time (AEST) 
B5.3 The list of competitors indicating each boat’s starting time and the course to be sailed will be posted on the 

relevant series results page of the BSC’s website, no later than 1 hour before the start of the event. 
 

A6. COURSES & MARKS 
A6.1 Course 1: Start – Sn – SI - CI - GI – CI - Sn - SI – CI – Finish 
A6.2 Short Course 1: Start – Sn – SI - CI – GI – Finish 
A6.3 Course 2: Start – GI(P) – CI(P) – SI(P) – Sn(P) – CI(P) – SI(P) – Sn(P) – Finish 
A6.4 Short Course 2: Start – GI(P) – CI(P) – SI(P) – Sn(P) – Finish 
A6.5 Course 3: Start – CI(P) – Sn – SI – CI(P) – Sn – SI – CI(P) – Sn – SI - Finish 
A6.6 Course 4: Start – SI(P) – Sn(P) – CI – SI(P) – Sn(P) – CI – SI(P) – Sn(P) – CI - Finish 
A6.7 All marks are to be passed to Starboard unless the mark is suffixed (P), which indicates the mark is to be passed 

to Port. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
A6.8 Courses will be communicated to competitors via text message prior to 1.50pm and/or announced on VHF Ch.73 

on the day of the race. 
A6.9 There will be no laid marks. 
A6.10 List of Marks 
 CI Cockatoo Island 

GI Goat Island 
SI Spectacle Island 
Sn Snapper Island 

 
B7. THE FINISH 
B7.1 If a race official is not available to record finishing and first lap times, entrants will be advised prior to a race via SMS 

that times are to be declared via a text message sent to 0411 206 347, as soon as possible after the race. This changes 
rule 26. 

 

B8. TIME LIMIT 
B8.1 The time limit will be 1700 hours. 


